## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 54-2009**

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF ONTARIO FOR DELIVERY OF SERVICES-NORTHWEST BUSINESS CENTRE

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the City of Kenora entered into a service delivery agreement with the Government of Ontario (Ministry of Northern Development and Mines) in October of 2003; and

**WHEREAS** the City of Kenora deems it necessary to extend that Contract;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute a Contract Extension between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Government of Ontario, for a term of April 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **2. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2009. BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2009.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

•••••	•••••	MAYOR
Leonar	d P. Compton	
•••••	•••••	CITY CLERK
Toomn	o T MoMillin	